
2019-2020 Bemidji State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 25, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-19   Conf: 6-16   Home: 5-8   Away: 3-9   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Yoder, Trinity 26-26 805 31.0 123-281 .438 10-44 .227 88-139 .633 24 97 121 4.7 70 1 108 95 4 45 344 13.2
04 Kadic, Melisa 1-1 27 27.0 6-14 .429 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 1 3 4 4.0 2 0 0 1 0 1 12 12.0
32 Heittola, Rachael 26-0 502 19.3 94-208 .452 0-4 .000 100-125 .800 42 107 149 5.7 51 0 21 41 13 9 288 11.1
01 Foxen, Taryn 1-1 30 30.0 3-10 .300 1-3 .333 4-4 1.000 1 1 2 2.0 1 0 0 3 1 1 11 11.0
42 Bray, Taylor 26-26 481 18.5 98-169 .580 0-3 .000 65-90 .722 50 63 113 4.3 55 1 22 45 11 10 261 10.0
12 Bachmann, Brooklyn 25-25 837 33.5 86-223 .386 20-49 .408 45-69 .652 14 127 141 5.6 57 1 74 53 10 25 237 9.5
31 Mcclintic, Mckenna 1-1 32 32.0 3-8 .375 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0 3 3 3.0 1 0 0 2 0 2 8 8.0
24 Wolhowe, Claire 26-26 764 29.4 70-160 .438 53-116 .457 12-14 .857 13 75 88 3.4 46 2 21 23 7 14 205 7.9
20 Zerr, Sydney 26-26 904 34.8 55-162 .340 41-118 .347 1-6 .167 8 60 68 2.6 74 3 43 33 1 25 152 5.8
24 Wolhowe, Claire 1-0 29 29.0 1-8 .125 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 2 6 8 8.0 0 0 1 1 1 1 5 5.0
12 Bachmann, Brooklyn 1-1 37 37.0 2-12 .167 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 5 6 6.0 2 0 2 0 0 0 4 4.0
23 DuBois, Gabby 26-0 271 10.4 32-73 .438 5-21 .238 10-18 .556 11 44 55 2.1 48 0 6 23 5 9 79 3.0
04 Rezabek, Coley 24-0 305 12.7 20-56 .357 13-38 .342 7-10 .700 8 28 36 1.5 23 0 19 23 1 2 60 2.5
03 Gartner, Erica 24-1 269 11.2 17-52 .327 16-43 .372 0-0 .000 5 16 21 0.9 15 0 18 16 1 7 50 2.1
02 Jolley, Olivia 1-0 13 13.0 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 2.0
10 Wenner, Molly 17-0 141 8.3 12-41 .293 7-25 .280 2-2 1.000 4 5 9 0.5 22 0 3 13 1 3 33 1.9
13 Bott, Tori 5-0 9 1.8 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0.2
23 DuBois, Gabby 1-1 12 12.0 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 3.0 2 0 0 3 0 1 0 0.0
22 Ekereke, Kendra 2-0 3 1.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
34 Flatness, Rumer 3-0 2 0.7 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
22 Ekereke, Kendra 1-0 3 3.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
11 Majewski, Isabel 1-0 5 5.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
11 Majewski, Isabel 2-0 3 1.5 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
13 Bott, Tori 1-0 2 2.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
05 Pompa, Teagan 2-0 4 2.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
10 Wenner, Molly 1-0 10 10.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 3 0 1 0 0.0
Total 27 5500 203.7 623-1490 .418 168-481 .349 338-483 .700 229 694 923 34.2 474 8 339 394 56 157 1752 64.89
Opponents 5500 203.7 660-1568 .421 139-434 .320 404-532 .759 267 711 978 36.2 476 6 274 333 80 199 1863 69.00



Team Statistics BSU OPP
SCORING 1752 1863
    Points Per Game 64.9 69.0
    Scoring Margin -4.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 623-1490 660-1568
    Field Goal Pct .418 .421
3 POINT FG-ATT 168-481 139-434
    3PT FG Pct .349 .320
    3PT Made Per Game 6.2 5.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 338-483 404-532
    FT Pct .700 .759
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 15.0
REBOUNDS 923 978
    Rebounds Per Game 34.2 36.2
    Rebounds Margin -2.0 –
ASSISTS 339 274
    Assists Per Game 12.6 10.1
TURNOVERS 394 333
    Turnovers Per Game 14.6 12.3
    Turnovers Margin -2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.8
STEALS 157 199
    Steals Per Game 5.8 7.4
BLOCKS 56 80
    Blocks Per Game 2.1 3.0
ATTENDANCE 3,950 7,986
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-304 12-666
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-112
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Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/15/19 vs Bemidji State L 42-58 104
11/16/19 vs William Jewell L 66-72 120
11/19/19 VALLEY CITY ST. W 62-46 372
11/22/19 MAYVILLE ST. W 76-60 296

* 12/02/19 at Minn.-Crookston W 72-50 415
* 12/06/19 at Northern St. L 56-68 1,720
* 12/07/19 at MSU Moorhead L 57-86 889
* 12/13/19 WAYNE ST. (NE) L 82-87 476
* 12/14/19 AUGUSTANA (SD) W 74-57 396
* 12/21/19 MINN.-CROOKSTON W 79-57 283
* 01/03/20 at Minn. Duluth L 41-62 0
* 01/04/20 at St. Cloud St. L 53-65 1,283
* 01/10/20 MSU MOORHEAD L 56-63 261
* 01/11/20 NORTHERN ST. L 71-81 197
* 01/17/20 at Upper Iowa W 74-72 128
* 01/18/20 at Winona St. L 67-76 399
* 01/24/20 MINOT ST. L 65-72 213
* 01/25/20 MARY L 70-76 268
* 01/31/20 SIOUX FALLS L 64-73 202
* 02/01/20 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. L 58-69 301
* 02/07/20 at Concordia-St. Paul L 61-75 458
* 02/08/20 at Minnesota St. L 62-84 1,023
* 02/14/20 at Mary L 60-72 712
* 02/15/20 at Minot St. W 83-54 0
* 02/21/20 ST. CLOUD ST. W 65-62 372
* 02/22/20 MINN. DULUTH L 80-91 313

02/26/20 at Augustana (SD) L 56-75 959

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Bemidji State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 25, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-16   Home: 3-8   Away: 3-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Yoder, Trinity 22-22 692 31.5 108-251 .430 8-41 .195 76-124 .613 21 76 97 4.4 62 1 93 77 4 40 300 13.6
32 Heittola, Rachael 22-0 435 19.8 86-184 .467 0-4 .000 88-109 .807 33 90 123 5.6 42 0 19 37 13 9 260 11.8
42 Bray, Taylor 22-22 405 18.4 84-140 .600 0-2 .000 57-80 .713 43 52 95 4.3 44 1 16 40 10 7 225 10.2
12 Bachmann, Brooklyn 21-21 728 34.7 75-191 .393 17-42 .405 38-58 .655 13 114 127 6.0 46 1 68 45 8 17 205 9.8
24 Wolhowe, Claire 22-22 655 29.8 60-135 .444 44-94 .468 8-8 1.000 10 69 79 3.6 37 2 20 18 3 14 172 7.8
20 Zerr, Sydney 22-22 772 35.1 46-132 .348 34-96 .354 1-4 .250 6 49 55 2.5 66 2 32 29 1 20 127 5.8
23 DuBois, Gabby 22-0 219 10.0 25-52 .481 5-16 .313 10-18 .556 8 36 44 2.0 38 0 4 17 5 8 65 3.0
10 Wenner, Molly 13-0 120 9.2 10-34 .294 6-21 .286 2-2 1.000 3 4 7 0.5 17 0 3 11 1 2 28 2.2
04 Rezabek, Coley 20-0 229 11.5 12-42 .286 9-30 .300 6-8 .750 5 19 24 1.2 21 0 17 18 0 1 39 2.0
03 Gartner, Erica 21-1 230 11.0 10-39 .256 9-31 .290 0-0 .000 4 14 18 0.9 12 0 16 12 1 5 29 1.4
13 Bott, Tori 3-0 6 2.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0
22 Ekereke, Kendra 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
34 Flatness, Rumer 3-0 2 0.7 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
11 Majewski, Isabel 2-0 3 1.5 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
05 Pompa, Teagan 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4500 204.5 516-1203 .429 132-380 .347 286-411 .696 177 564 741 33.7 388 7 289 315 46 124 1450 65.91
Opponents 4500 204.5 546-1280 .427 114-353 .323 346-447 .774 213 575 788 35.8 399 6 236 255 61 155 1552 70.55

Team Statistics BSU OPP
SCORING 1450 1552
    Points Per Game 65.9 70.5
    Scoring Margin -4.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 516-1203 546-1280
    Field Goal Pct .429 .427
3 POINT FG-ATT 132-380 114-353
    3PT FG Pct .347 .323
    3PT Made Per Game 6.0 5.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 286-411 346-447
    FT Pct .696 .774
    FT Made Per Game 13.0 15.7
REBOUNDS 741 788
    Rebounds Per Game 33.7 35.8
    Rebounds Margin -2.1 –
ASSISTS 289 236
    Assists Per Game 13.1 10.7
TURNOVERS 315 255
    Turnovers Per Game 14.3 11.6
    Turnovers Margin -2.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 124 155
    Steals Per Game 5.6 7.0
BLOCKS 46 61
    Blocks Per Game 2.1 2.8
ATTENDANCE 3,282 7,027
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-298 11-639
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0
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Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/02/19 at  Minn.-Crookston W 72-50 415
12/06/19 at  Northern St. L 56-68 1720
12/07/19 at  MSU Moorhead L 57-86 889
12/13/19 WAYNE ST. (NE) L 82-87 476
12/14/19 AUGUSTANA (SD) W 74-57 396
12/21/19 MINN.-CROOKSTON W 79-57 283
01/03/20 at  Minn. Duluth L 41-62 0
01/04/20 at  St. Cloud St. L 53-65 1283
01/10/20 MSU MOORHEAD L 56-63 261
01/11/20 NORTHERN ST. L 71-81 197
01/17/20 at  Upper Iowa W 74-72 128
01/18/20 at  Winona St. L 67-76 399
01/24/20 MINOT ST. L 65-72 213
01/25/20 MARY L 70-76 268
01/31/20 SIOUX FALLS L 64-73 202
02/01/20 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. L 58-69 301
02/07/20 at  Concordia-St. Paul L 61-75 458
02/08/20 at  Minnesota St. L 62-84 1023
02/14/20 at  Mary L 60-72 712
02/15/20 at  Minot St. W 83-54 0
02/21/20 ST. CLOUD ST. W 65-62 372
02/22/20 MINN. DULUTH L 80-91 313


